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bivalve molluscs and products
thereof

cereals and bakery products

cereals and bakery products

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

cocoa and cocoa preparations,
coffee and tea

confectionery

confectionery

crustaceans and products
thereof

crustaceans and products
thereof

crustaceans and products
thereof

crustaceans and products
thereof

dietetic foods, food
supplements, fortified foods

dietetic foods, food
supplements, fortified foods

feed materials
feed materials
feed materials

fish and fish products
fish and fish products

fish and fish products

05/12/2019

03/12/2019
06/12/2019

02/12/2019

05/12/2019
02/12/2019

05/12/2019
03/12/2019
05/12/2019

05/12/2019

06/12/2019

02/12/2019

04/12/2019
03/12/2019
04/12/2019
04/12/2019

02/12/2019
04/12/2019

05/12/2019

Reference

2019.4279

2019.4247
2019.4291

2019.4230

2019.4276
2019.4240

2019.4286

2019.4248

2019.4269

2019.4282

2019.4300

2019.4237

2019.4253
2019.4245
2019.4258
2019.4266

2019.4235

2019.4264

2019.4287
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Notification

information for attention

information for follow-up
border rejection

border rejection

alert
information for attention

alert
information for attention
border rejection

information for attention
information for follow-up

border rejection

information for follow-up
border rejection
border rejection
border rejection

information for attention
information for attention

information for follow-up

Notifié par

Spain

Hungary
Portugal

Germany

Belgium
Germany

Czech Republic
Sweden
Sweden

Spain

Italy

Luxembourg
Poland
Poland

United Kingdom
Poland

Slovenia
Croatia

Italy

Week 49 - 2019

Pays concernés

Italy (O), Spain (D)

Hungary (D/0), Romania (D), Slovakia (D)
Cambodia (O), Portugal

China (0), Germany

Belgium (D/0), Luxembourg (D), Netherlands (D)
Germany (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)

Czech Republic (D), Poland (O)
China (0), INFOSAN, Sweden (D)
China (0), Sweden

Senegal (O), Spain (D)
Ecuador (0), Italy (D), Spain (O), Venezuela (O)

Burkina Faso (O), Luxembourg

China (0), Ireland (D), Latvia (D), Poland (D/O)
Poland, Ukraine (O)
Argentina (0), United Kingdom
Poland, Ukraine (O)
Croatia (O), Slovenia (D)

Croatia (D), Turkey (O)

France (0), Italy (D)
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Escherichia coli (1.3 to 4.5 MPN/100g) in chilled clams (Chamelea
gallina) from Italy
deoxynivalenol (DON) (1025.84 pg/kg - ppb) in wheat bran from
Hungary
broken rice from Cambodia infested with moulds
unauthorised substance anthraquinone (0.096 mg/kg - ppm) in
organic black tea from China
milk ingredient (>50 mg/kg - ppm) undeclared on gluten and lactose
free chocolate spread from Belgium
glycidyl esters (4777 pug/kg - ppb) in cookies from Turkey
presence of peanut (86332 mg/kg - ppm) in cookies with hazelnuts
with pieces of chocolate from Poland

Salmonella (present /25g) in frozen pre-cooked crayfish. from China

Salmonella enterica ser. Newport (presence /125g) in cooked and
frozen crawfish from China in dill brine from China
too high content of sulphite (400 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen crab from
Senegal
too high content of sulphite (223 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled cooked
tropical shrimp (Litopenaeus vannamei) from Ecuador and
Venezuela, processed in Spain
Salmonella enterica ser. Poona (presence /25g) in moringa powder
(Moringa oleifera) from Burkina Faso
polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (sum of PAH's= 62.9 ug/kg - ppb)
in spirulina tablets from China, packaged in Poland
sunflower seeds meal from Ukraine infested with moulds
aflatoxins (B1 = 143 pg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts kernels from
Argentina
sunflower seed meal from Ukraine infested with moulds
Listeria monocytogenes (250 CFU/g) in chilled fishery products from
Croatia

histamine (370 mg/kg - ppm) in canned tuna from Turkey

too high content of total volatile basic nitrogen (98.4 mg/kg - ppm)
in chilled white cod fillet from France

Réglementation*

m =230 NPP/100g
M =700 NPP/100g

750 pg/kg

0,02 mg/kg

a étiqueter

a étiqueter
absence/25g
absence/125g

150 mg/kg

150 mg/kg

absence/25g

Benzo(a)pyréne = 10 pg/kg
S4HAP = 50 ug/kg

B1 =20 pg/kg

absence/25g

m = 100 mg/kg
M = 200 mg/kg

35 mg/kg
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fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables
fruits and vegetables

fruits and vegetables

herbs and spices

herbs and spices

herbs and spices

herbs and spices

honey and royal jelly

meat and meat products (other

than poultry)

meat and meat products (other

than poultry)

meat and meat products (other

than poultry)

nuts, nut products and seeds

02/12/2019

02/12/2019

03/12/2019

04/12/2019
04/12/2019
05/12/2019
06/12/2019
06/12/2019
06/12/2019

02/12/2019

04/12/2019

04/12/2019
04/12/2019
05/12/2019
02/12/2019
02/12/2019
04/12/2019

03/12/2019

Reference

2019.4232

2019.4236

2019.4243

2019.4251

2019.4260

2019.4271

2019.4288

2019.4289

2019.4297

2019.4225

2019.4252

2019.4254

2019.4265

2019.4270

2019.4226

2019.4234

2019.4263

2019.4246
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Notification

border rejection

border rejection

information for attention

information for attention
alert
border rejection
border rejection
information for attention

information for attention

border rejection

border rejection

border rejection
border rejection
information for attention
alert
alert
alert

alert

Notifié par

Bulgaria

United Kingdom

Germany

France
Germany
Czech Republic
Germany
Italy

Cyprus

Germany

Germany

Sweden
Germany
Norway
France
Sweden
Germany

Slovakia

Week 49 - 2019

Pays concernés

Bulgaria, Hungary, Turkey (O)

India (O), United Kingdom
Dominican Republic (O), Germany, INFOSAN

Belgium, France (D), Ghana (O), INFOSAN
Germany, Netherlands, Turkey (O)
Czech Republic, Turkey (O)
Germany, Turkey (O)
INFOSAN, Italy (D), Madagascar (O)
Chile (0), Cyprus (D), INFOSAN

Brazil (O), Germany

Brazil (O), Germany

India (O), Sweden
Brazil (O), Germany
Norway (D), Serbia (O)
Belgium (D), France (D/O)
Poland (O), Sweden (D)

Austria (O), Germany (D), Netherlands (D)

Czech Republic (O), INFOSAN, Slovakia, United
States (O)
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buprofezin (0.095 mg/kg - ppm) and formetanate (0.097 mg/kg -
ppm) in peppers from Turkey
unauthorised substance carbofuran (0.03 mg/kg - ppm) in green
chillies from India
dimethoate (0.51 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance

omethoate (0.34 mg/kg - ppm) in yardlong beans (Vigna unguiculata

spp. Sesquipedalis) from the Dominican Republic

ethephon (between 4.4 and 9.8 mg/kg - ppm) in pineapples from
Ghana

unauthorised substance iprodione (0.28 mg/kg - ppm) in sultanas

from Turkey, via the Netherlands
aflatoxins (B1 = 97.4; Tot. = 113 pg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from

Turkey

aflatoxins (B1 = 12.29; Tot. = 27.50 pg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from
Turkey

unauthorised substance carbaryl (1.8 mg/kg - ppm) in beans from

Madagascar
tebuconazole (2.8 mg/kg - ppm) in cherries (Prunus avium) from
Chile

Salmonella (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil

Salmonella enterica ser. Poona (presence /25g) and Salmonella
enterica ser. Saintpaul (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil

aflatoxins (B1 = 17.6; Tot. = 18.9 pg/kg - ppb) in organic chilli pepper
powder from India
Salmonella enterica ser. Saintpaul (presence /25g) in black pepper
from Brazil
prohibited substance metronidazole (0.98; 0.9 mg/kg - ppm) in
acacia honey from Serbia

Listeria monocytogenes ( <10 CFU/g) in chilled rillettes from France

Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen beef
trimmings from Poland

Listeria monocytogenes (600 CFU/g) in garlic sausages from Austria

aflatoxins (B1 = 50.27; Tot. = 58.89 pg/kg - ppb) in shelled pistachio
kernels from the Czech Republic and the United States

Réglementation o

0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

0,002 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg
0,01 mg/kg

2 mg/kg

0,01 mg/kg

B1 =6 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg
B1 =6 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg

0,01 mg/kg
1 mg/kg
absence/25g

absence/25g
absence/25g

B1=5 pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg

absence/25g
Interdit

absence/25g

absence/25g

absence/25g

B1=8pg/kg
SAfla =10 pg/kg
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Reference Notification Notifié par Pays concernés Réglementation*
flatoxins (B1 = 19.4; Tot. = 20.9 kg - ppb) in shelled al d B1=8 ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 03/12/2019 = 2019.4250 border rejection Spain Spain, United States (O) aflatoxins | fr:m the Unige/d ital::s )in shelled almonds SAfla = 1gg:g/gkg
aflatoxins (B1 = 40.52; Tot. = 44.23 / B1 = 42.39; Tot. = 45.89 kg - Bl1=2 k
nuts, nut products and seeds = 05/12/2019 = 2019.4285 border rejection Poland Poland, United States (O) xins ( R / i ne/ke ug/ke
ppb) in groundnuts from the United States SAfla =4 pg/kg
aflatoxins (B1 = 15.3; Tot. = 53 kg - ppb) in dried chopped B1=5 ki
nuts, nut products and seeds = 06/12/2019 @ 2019.4299 border rejection Germany Germany, Turkey (O) xins ( ug/kg - ppb) ! i ug/ke
hazenuts from Turkey SAfla =10 pg/kg
. ) . . mustard undeclared on seitan and vegetable sausages from Spain, .
other food product / mixed 05/12/2019 = 2019.4284 alert Spain Belgium, Italy (O), Netherlands, Spain (D/O . . i a étiqueter
product / mix /12/ pal gl v(0) pain (b/0) with organic wheat from Italy, via the Netherlands d
other food product / mixed 06/12/2019 = 2019.4293 alert Sweden Ireland (D), Sweden (D/O), United Kingdom (D) mustard undeclared on frrozen soya product from Sweden a étiqueter
poultry meat and poultry meat Albania (D), Belgium (D), Bulgaria (D), Germany Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen and
02/12/2019 @ 2019.4241 alert Poland absence/25
products 112/ (D), INFOSAN, Poland (D/O) chilled raw poultry meat from Poland /258
It tand It t C ission Servi G D/O
poultry meat and poultry mea 03/12/2019 = 2019.4249 alert Germany ommission Services, Germany (D/0), milk ingredient undeclared on chicken nuggets from Germany a étiqueter
products Luxembourg (D)
It tand It t Sal lla enteri . Enteritidi t /25g) in fi
poultry meat and poultry mea 05/12/2019 = 2019.4275 alert Poland Lithuania (D), Poland (D/O) almonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (present /25g) in frozen raw absence/25g
products poultry meat from Poland
It tand It t Sal Il 25g)in f Ited chicken breast f
pouftry meat and poultry mea 06/12/2019 = 2019.4290 alert Croatia Brazil (O), Croatia (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands (D) aimonetia (presence/. g,) I frozen safted chicken breast irom absence/25g
products Brazil, via the Netherlands
It tand It t Sal Il C(in5o0ut5 les /25g) in chilled chick
pouftry meat and poultry mea 06/12/2019 = 2019.4295 information for attention Poland Germany (D), Poland (D/O) almonella group C (in 5 out 5 samples /25g) in chilled chicken absence/25g
products quarters from Poland
It tand It t Sal lla enteri . Enteritidi 25g) in chilled chick
poultty meat and poultry meat  q¢,15/2019 ' 2019.4296 information for attention Lithuania Lithuania (D), Poland (0) almonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken absence/25g
products fillet from Poland
ter for h ti
watertor Lj(r;ahr;::)onsump on 02/12/2019 = 2019.4239 information for follow-up Italy Italy (D), Spain (O) Pseudomonas aeruginosa (1 CFU/ml) in crushed ice from Spain -
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