



RASFF Portal







* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation**
bivalve molluscs and products thereof	05/12/2019	2019.4279	information for attention	Spain	Italy (O), Spain (D)	Escherichia coli (1.3 to 4.5 MPN/100g) in chilled clams (Chamelea gallina) from Italy	m = 230 NPP/100g M = 700 NPP/100g
cereals and bakery products	03/12/2019	2019.4247	information for follow-up	Hungary	Hungary (D/O), Romania (D), Slovakia (D)	deoxynivalenol (DON) (1025.84 μg/kg - ppb) in wheat bran from Hungary	750 μg/kg
cereals and bakery products	06/12/2019	2019.4291	border rejection	Portugal	Cambodia (O), Portugal	broken rice from Cambodia infested with moulds	-
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	02/12/2019	2019.4230	border rejection	Germany	China (O), Germany	unauthorised substance anthraquinone (0.096 mg/kg - ppm) in organic black tea from China	0,02 mg/kg
cocoa and cocoa preparations, coffee and tea	05/12/2019	2019.4276	alert	Belgium	Belgium (D/O), Luxembourg (D), Netherlands (D)	milk ingredient (>50 mg/kg - ppm) undeclared on gluten and lactose free chocolate spread from Belgium	à étiqueter
confectionery	02/12/2019	2019.4240	information for attention	Germany	Germany (D), INFOSAN, Turkey (O)	glycidyl esters (4777 μg/kg - ppb) in cookies from Turkey	-
confectionery	05/12/2019	2019.4286	alert	Czech Republic	Czech Republic (D), Poland (O)	presence of peanut (86332 mg/kg - ppm) in cookies with hazelnuts with pieces of chocolate from Poland	à étiqueter
crustaceans and products thereof	03/12/2019	2019.4248	information for attention	Sweden	China (O), INFOSAN, Sweden (D)	Salmonella (present /25g) in frozen pre-cooked crayfish. from China	absence/25g
crustaceans and products thereof	05/12/2019	2019.4269	border rejection	Sweden	China (O), Sweden	Salmonella enterica ser. Newport (presence /125g) in cooked and frozen crawfish from China in dill brine from China	absence/125g
crustaceans and products thereof	05/12/2019	2019.4282	information for attention	Spain	Senegal (O), Spain (D)	too high content of sulphite (400 mg/kg - ppm) in frozen crab from Senegal	150 mg/kg
crustaceans and products thereof	06/12/2019	2019.4300	information for follow-up	Italy	Ecuador (O), Italy (D), Spain (O), Venezuela (O)	too high content of sulphite (223 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled cooked tropical shrimp (Litopenaeus vannamei) from Ecuador and Venezuela, processed in Spain	150 mg/kg
dietetic foods, food supplements, fortified foods	02/12/2019	2019.4237	border rejection	Luxembourg	Burkina Faso (O), Luxembourg	Salmonella enterica ser. Poona (presence /25g) in moringa powder (Moringa oleifera) from Burkina Faso	absence/25g
dietetic foods, food supplements, fortified foods	04/12/2019	2019.4253	information for follow-up	Poland	China (O), Ireland (D), Latvia (D), Poland (D/O)	polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (sum of PAH's= 62.9 μg/kg - ppb) in spirulina tablets from China, packaged in Poland	Benzo(a)pyrène = $10 \mu g/kg$ $\Sigma 4HAP = 50 \mu g/kg$
feed materials	03/12/2019	2019.4245	border rejection	Poland	Poland, Ukraine (O)	sunflower seeds meal from Ukraine infested with moulds	-
feed materials	04/12/2019	2019.4258	border rejection	United Kingdom	Argentina (O), United Kingdom	aflatoxins (B1 = 143 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts kernels from Argentina	B1 = 20 μg/kg
feed materials	04/12/2019	2019.4266	border rejection	Poland	Poland, Ukraine (O)	sunflower seed meal from Ukraine infested with moulds	-
fish and fish products	02/12/2019	2019.4235	information for attention	Slovenia	Croatia (O), Slovenia (D)	Listeria monocytogenes (250 CFU/g) in chilled fishery products from Croatia	absence/25g
fish and fish products	04/12/2019	2019.4264	information for attention	Croatia	Croatia (D), Turkey (O)	histamine (370 mg/kg - ppm) in canned tuna from Turkey	m = 100 mg/kg M = 200 mg/kg
fish and fish products	05/12/2019	2019.4287	information for follow-up	Italy	France (O), Italy (D)	too high content of total volatile basic nitrogen (98.4 mg/kg - ppm) in chilled white cod fillet from France	35 mg/kg





RASFF Portal







* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation **
fruits and vegetables	02/12/2019	2019.4232	border rejection	Bulgaria	Bulgaria, Hungary, Turkey (O)	buprofezin (0.095 mg/kg - ppm) and formetanate (0.097 mg/kg - ppm) in peppers from Turkey	0,01 mg/kg 0,01 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	02/12/2019	2019.4236	border rejection	United Kingdom	India (O), United Kingdom	unauthorised substance carbofuran (0.03 mg/kg - ppm) in green chillies from India	0,002 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	03/12/2019	2019.4243	information for attention	Germany	Dominican Republic (O), Germany, INFOSAN	dimethoate (0.51 mg/kg - ppm) and unauthorised substance omethoate (0.34 mg/kg - ppm) in yardlong beans (Vigna unguiculata spp. Sesquipedalis) from the Dominican Republic	0,01 mg/kg 0,01 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	04/12/2019	2019.4251	information for attention	France	Belgium, France (D), Ghana (O), INFOSAN	ethephon (between 4.4 and 9.8 mg/kg - ppm) in pineapples from Ghana	2 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	04/12/2019	2019.4260	alert	Germany	Germany, Netherlands, Turkey (O)	unauthorised substance iprodione (0.28 mg/kg - ppm) in sultanas from Turkey, via the Netherlands	0,01 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	05/12/2019	2019.4271	border rejection	Czech Republic	Czech Republic, Turkey (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 97.4; Tot. = 113 μg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from Turkey	B1 = 6 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
fruits and vegetables	06/12/2019	2019.4288	border rejection	Germany	Germany, Turkey (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 12.29; Tot. = 27.50 µg/kg - ppb) in dried figs from Turkey	B1 = 6 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
fruits and vegetables	06/12/2019	2019.4289	information for attention	Italy	INFOSAN, Italy (D), Madagascar (O)	unauthorised substance carbaryl (1.8 mg/kg - ppm) in beans from Madagascar	0,01 mg/kg
fruits and vegetables	06/12/2019	2019.4297	information for attention	Cyprus	Chile (O), Cyprus (D), INFOSAN	tebuconazole (2.8 mg/kg - ppm) in cherries (Prunus avium) from Chile	1 mg/kg
herbs and spices	02/12/2019	2019.4225	border rejection	Germany	Brazil (O), Germany	Salmonella (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil	absence/25g
herbs and spices	04/12/2019	2019.4252	border rejection	Germany	Brazil (O), Germany	Salmonella enterica ser. Poona (presence /25g) and Salmonella enterica ser. Saintpaul (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil	absence/25g absence/25g
herbs and spices	04/12/2019	2019.4254	border rejection	Sweden	India (O), Sweden	aflatoxins (B1 = 17.6; Tot. = 18.9 µg/kg - ppb) in organic chilli pepper powder from India	B1 = 5 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
herbs and spices	04/12/2019	2019.4265	border rejection	Germany	Brazil (O), Germany	Salmonella enterica ser. Saintpaul (presence /25g) in black pepper from Brazil	absence/25g
honey and royal jelly	05/12/2019	2019.4270	information for attention	Norway	Norway (D), Serbia (O)	prohibited substance metronidazole (0.98; 0.9 mg/kg - ppm) in acacia honey from Serbia	Interdit
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	02/12/2019	2019.4226	alert	France	Belgium (D), France (D/O)	Listeria monocytogenes (<10 CFU/g) in chilled rillettes from France	absence/25g
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	02/12/2019	2019.4234	alert	Sweden	Poland (O), Sweden (D)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen beef trimmings from Poland	absence/25g
meat and meat products (other than poultry)	04/12/2019	2019.4263	alert	Germany	Austria (O), Germany (D), Netherlands (D)	Listeria monocytogenes (600 CFU/g) in garlic sausages from Austria	absence/25g
nuts, nut products and seeds	03/12/2019	2019.4246	alert	Slovakia	Czech Republic (O), INFOSAN, Slovakia, United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 50.27; Tot. = 58.89 µg/kg - ppb) in shelled pistachio kernels from the Czech Republic and the United States	B1 = 8 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg





RASFF Portal







* Informations fournies par Phytocontrol

Produit	Date	Reference	Notification	Notifié par	Pays concernés	Objet	Règlementation **
nuts, nut products and seeds	03/12/2019	2019.4250	border rejection	Spain	Spain, United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 19.4; Tot. = 20.9 μg/kg - ppb) in shelled almonds from the United States	B1 = 8 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	05/12/2019	2019.4285	border rejection	Poland	Poland, United States (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 40.52; Tot. = 44.23 / B1 = 42.39; Tot. = 45.89 μg/kg - ppb) in groundnuts from the United States	B1 = 2 μg/kg ∑Afla = 4 μg/kg
nuts, nut products and seeds	06/12/2019	2019.4299	border rejection	Germany	Germany, Turkey (O)	aflatoxins (B1 = 15.3; Tot. = 53 µg/kg - ppb) in dried chopped hazenuts from Turkey	B1 = 5 μg/kg ∑Afla = 10 μg/kg
other food product / mixed	05/12/2019	2019.4284	alert	Spain	Belgium, Italy (O), Netherlands, Spain (D/O)	mustard undeclared on seitan and vegetable sausages from Spain, with organic wheat from Italy, via the Netherlands	à étiqueter
other food product / mixed	06/12/2019	2019.4293	alert	Sweden	Ireland (D), Sweden (D/O), United Kingdom (D)	mustard undeclared on frrozen soya product from Sweden	à étiqueter
poultry meat and poultry meat products	02/12/2019	2019.4241	alert	Poland	Albania (D), Belgium (D), Bulgaria (D), Germany (D), INFOSAN, Poland (D/O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in frozen and chilled raw poultry meat from Poland	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	03/12/2019	2019.4249	alert	Germany	Commission Services, Germany (D/O), Luxembourg (D)	milk ingredient undeclared on chicken nuggets from Germany	à étiqueter
poultry meat and poultry meat products	05/12/2019	2019.4275	alert	Poland	Lithuania (D), Poland (D/O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (present /25g) in frozen raw poultry meat from Poland	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	06/12/2019	2019.4290	alert	Croatia	Brazil (O), Croatia (D), INFOSAN, Netherlands (D)	Salmonella (presence /25g) in frozen salted chicken breast from Brazil, via the Netherlands	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	06/12/2019	2019.4295	information for attention	Poland	Germany (D), Poland (D/O)	Salmonella group C (in 5 out 5 samples /25g) in chilled chicken quarters from Poland	absence/25g
poultry meat and poultry meat products	06/12/2019	2019.4296	information for attention	Lithuania	Lithuania (D), Poland (O)	Salmonella enterica ser. Enteritidis (presence /25g) in chilled chicken fillet from Poland	absence/25g
water for human consumption (other)	02/12/2019	2019.4239	information for follow-up	Italy	Italy (D), Spain (O)	Pseudomonas aeruginosa (1 CFU/ml) in crushed ice from Spain	-